TYCO / Sensormatic  FCC ID:  BVCAMS9050
   IC: 3506A – AMS9050
TYCO SAFETY PRODUCTS
SENSORMATIC
EMC
TEST REPORT
Model:
AMS-9050

   IC: 3506A – AMS9050
1 DESCRIPTION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EUT
1.1 TYPE DESIGNATION
(See Note 1)
The type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into
two parts.
EITHER TYPE DESIGNATION AS A SINGLE ALPHANUMERIC CODE:
A M S - 9 0 5 0
OR TYPE DESIGNATION IN TWO PARTS:
1. EQUIPMENT SERIES No. (See Note 2)
2. EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC No. (See Note 3)
Note 1: This is the manufacturer’s numeric or alphanumeric code or name that is specific to a particular
equipment. It may contain information in coded form on the characteristics of the equipment e.g.
frequency, power. The manufacturer is free to choose the form of the type designation.
Note 2: This is the number, code or trade name used by the manufacturer to describe a series or “family”
of equipment of substantially the same mechanical and electrical construction which will include a
number of related equipments. This number is often referred to as the “model no.”
Note 3: This is the manufacturer’s identification number given to specific equipment in the series or
“family” of equipments. It is often referred to as the “identification number”.
Page 4 of 17
TYCO / Sensormatic  FCC ID:  BVCAMS9050
   IC: 3506A – AMS9050
1.2 CONSTRUCTION OF EQUIPMENT UNDER TEST (EUT)
[  ]  Single unit
[ X ]  Multiple units
If multiple units describe each one clearly
1.2.1 OVERVIEW
The AMS-9050 is a controller capable of driving a pair of antennas to generate a magnetic field to excite
tags into resonance, receive the signal and alarm when an acceptable tag signal is detected and verified.
This controller functions by transmitting a ringing pulse for 1.6 mS at a maximum rate of 90 Hz. Then at
the end of the pulse detects the resonance ringing of any tags in the field.  A single main PCB
accommodates the Receiver, the Switching Amplifier Transmitter and the Power Supply.
The AMC-7000 samples the transmit waveform via a coupling transformer and analyses the transmit
waveform from the AMS-9050 to the antennas using an algorithm to determine if there may be a metal
object passing between the antenna pedestals.
The transmit frequency range of the AMS-9050 is expanded by several kilohertz to provide a stable
magnetic field during the metal detection mode and to avoid exciting the resonance of tags that would
interfere with the metal detection algorithm.  The tag detection mode continues to operate at frequencies
that resonant with the tags.
1.2.2 INSTALLATION
This system is professionally installed.
The AMS-7000 is a box with a circuit card inside and is mounted on the chassis of the AMS-9050.  The
antenna cables are routed through the box for sampling and there is a signal output to indicate the
presence of metal passing between the antennas.
Page 5 of 17
TYCO / Sensormatic  FCC ID:  BVCAMS9050
   IC: 3506A – AMS9050
1.3 TEST SET-UP BLOCK DIAGRAM
1.3.1 LIST OF PORTS
 Function Classification  Max Cable
Length
Test
Length
Cable
Type/Description
1 AC Mains AC power > 1 m but <
3 m 1.83m 3 conductor unshielded
2 Antenna cables Antennas > 3 m 12m Shielded  2 Twisted
Pair w/drn
3 Detect Signal,
communications, and power
Signals + DC

54 CDN M3 Coupler/Decoupler M3-00 CE Test